
 

 

 

4 March 2024 

At the conclusion of the Cultural and Creative Committee 

 

Transport, Heritage and Planning 
Committee 

 



Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 4 March 2024 

  

Agenda 
  
 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Fire Safety Reports 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 4 March 2024 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee are 
submitted for confirmation: 

Meeting of 12 February 2024 

1

Item 1.



Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 4 March 2024 
 

 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 4 March 2024 
 

 

Fire Safety Reports 

File No: S105001.002 

Summary 

The City of Sydney regularly receives building reports from Fire and Rescue NSW in relation 
to inspections carried out by Fire and Rescue NSW Authorised Officers. These inspection 
reports are to be reported to Council and Council is required to determine whether to 
exercise its power to issue fire safety orders under Division 9.3 and Schedule 5 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act).  

In response to Fire and Rescue NSW reports City staff undertake inspections to ensure fire 
safety measures are in full operation and that building exits are clear and unimpeded. Fire 
and Rescue NSW inspections revealed fire safety concerns that require Council as the 
appropriate regulatory authority to use its discretion and address the concerns observed at 
the time of the inspection. 

Fire and Rescue NSW has powers under the Act to carry out inspections of buildings and it 
is required to forward its findings to the City. 

Fire and Rescue NSW reports received by the City are required to be tabled before Council.  
Attached are details of five reports received by the City from Fire and Rescue NSW. The 
attachments deal with five properties and includes the Fire and Rescue NSW report and the 
findings (preliminary or final) by the City’s Officer, along with other documentation relevant to 
that property. 

  

1

Item 3.



Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 4 March 2024 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that Council note: 

(A) the contents of the Fire Safety Report Summary Sheet, as shown at Attachment A to 
the subject report; 

(B) the inspection reports by Fire and Rescue NSW, as shown at Attachments B to F to 
the subject report; 

(C) the contents of Attachment B and exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 10-24 Flinders 
Street, Darlinghurst; 

(D) the contents of Attachment C and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 6/4 Huntley Street, 
Alexandria at this time; 

(E) the contents of Attachment D and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 316 Elizabeth 
Street, Surry Hills at this time; 

(F) the contents of Attachment E and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 208-218 Riley 
Street, Surry Hills at this time; 

(G) the contents of Attachment F and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 20-28 Maddox 
Street, Alexandria at this time. 

 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Fire Safety Report Summary Sheet 

Attachment B. Inspection Report - 10-24 Flinders Street, Darlinghurst 

Attachment C. Inspection Report - 6/4 Huntley Street, Alexandria 

Attachment D. Inspection Report - 316 Elizabeth Street, Surry Hills 

Attachment E. Inspection Report - 208-218 Riley Street, Surry Hills 

Attachment F. In
[...]

Director City Planning, Development and Transport 

Andrew Thomas, Executive Manager Planning and Development 

3



Attachment A 

Fire Safety Report Summary Sheet 

4



 

Fire Safety Report Summary Sheet 
Cl.17, Schedule 5 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, reports to Council, S105001.002  

 

Total number of properties tabled: 5 
 

 
Report – March 2024    

Summary table 
 

Att.  
(A-F) 

Premises Specifics Actions/ Recommendation 

A Not applicable – Summary Sheet Summary of clause 17, Schedule 5 matters tabled at Council meeting. 

B  

10-24 Flinders Street, Darlinghurst 

Premises inspected; owners have been issued with a Notice of Intention to give a Fire Safety Order; follow 
up compliance site inspections are to be undertaken to ensure fire safety works are satisfactorily completed. 

C 

6/4 Huntley Street, Alexandria 

Premises inspected; owners have been issued with corrective action correspondence; follow up compliance 
site inspections are to be undertaken to ensure fire safety works are satisfactorily completed. 

D 

316 Elizabeth Street, Surry Hills 

Premises inspected; matters raised have been rectified, no further action required. 

E 

208-218 Riley Street, Surry Hills 

Premises inspected; matters raised have been rectified, no further action required. 

F 

20-28 Maddox Street, Alexandria 

Premises inspected; owners have been issued with corrective action correspondence; follow up compliance 
site inspections are to be undertaken to ensure fire safety works are satisfactorily completed. 

 

5



Attachment B 

Inspection Report  

10-24 Flinders Street, Darlinghurst 

6



 

 
  

7



 

Council Investigation Officer Inspection and Recommendation Report 
Clause 17(2) of Schedule 5 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 

(the Act) 
 

 
File: CSM 3097635                     Officer: Ashley Host  Date: 30 January 2024 
 
Premises: 10-24 Flinders Street, Darlinghurst (aka 2 Sturt Street, ‘Arq Nightc
[...]
tified fire safety issues 
appropriately addressed. 
 

2. FRNSW has listed the issues that were identified by their inspection pursuant to s.9.32 and 
clause 17 of Schedule 5 of the (previously 119T (4) and s.121ZD (1) Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
3. FRNSW have also requested that as soon as practical after the above report has been 

tabled and considered, that notice of any determination in relation to the report and 
recommendations is forwarded to them in accordance with clause 17(4) of Schedule 5 of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 

 
 

COUNCIL INVESTIGATION OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

Issue 
Order 
(NOI) 

Issue 
emergency 
Order 

Issue a 
compliance 
letter of 
instruction 

Cited 
Matters 
rectified 

Continue to undertake 
compliance action in 
response to issued 
Council 
correspondence 

Continue with 

compliance 

actions under the 

current Council 

Order 

 

Other  
(to 
specify) 

 

As a result of the above site inspection undertaken by Council’s investigation officers it is 
recommended that no further action be taken at this time as identified deficiencies have been 
rectified. 
 
It is recommended that Council not exercise its powers to give a fire safety order at this time, and 

that the Commissioner of FRNSW be advised of Council’s actions and determination. 

 

Trim Reference: 2024/007713   CSM reference No#: 3112666 

 

30



 

31



 

32



 

 

33



Attachment E 

Inspection Report  

208-218 Riley Street, Surry Hills 

34



 

 
 

 

  

35



 

Council investigation officer Inspection and Recommendation Report 
Clause 17(2), Part 8 of Schedule 5, of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 

Act 1979 (the Act) 
 

File: CSM3117897                                  Officer: Joe Kalgovas       Date: 23/01/2024 
 
Premises: 208-218 Riley Street, SURRY HILLS 

 

Executive Summary:  
 
Council received correspondence from the Commissioner of Fire and Rescue NSW (FRNSW) in 
relat
[...]
 writing of its determination in relation to this matter in accordance with the 

provisions of clause 17(4) of Schedule 5 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979. 

 

COUNCIL INVESTIGATION OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS:  
Issue 
Order 
(NOI) 

Issue 
emergency 
Order 

Issue a 
compliance 
letter of 
instruction 

Cited 
Matters 
rectified 

Continue to undertake 
compliance action in 
response to issued 
Council 
correspondence 

Continue with 

compliance 

actions under the 

current Council 

Order 

 

Other  
(to 
specify) 

 
As a result of site inspections undertaken by a Council investigation officer the owners of the building 
were issued with written instructions to rectify the identified fire safety deficiencies noted by FRNSW 
and the Council investigation officer.  
 
The written instructions direct the owners of the premises to carry out remedial actions to the existing 
fire systems to cause compliance with the required standards of performance. 
 
Follow-up compliance inspections will be undertaken by the Council investigation officer to ensure 
the identified fire safety matters are suitably addressed and compliance with the terms of Councils 
correspondence and the recommendations of FRNSW are satisfied. 
 
It is recommended that Council not exercise its powers to give a fire safety order at this time. 

That the Commissioner of FRNSW be advised of Council’s actions and determination. 

Referenced/Attached Documents: 

  FRNSW S9.32 report dated 11 January 2024 

  Copy of written instructions to the building owners dated 31 January 2024 

 
CSM reference No#: 3120376 

51



 

52



 

53



 

54



 

 

55


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Fire Safety Reports
	Attachment A - Fire Safety Report Summary Sheet
	Attachment B - Inspection Report - 10-24 Flinders Street, Darlinghurst
	Attachment C - Inspection Report - 6/4 Huntley Street, Alexandria
	Attachment D - Ins

Minutes of the meeting


Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 4 March 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee - 4 March 2024 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 

Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor HY William Chan (Deputy Chair), Councillor 

(Waskam) Emelda Davis, Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon Gannon, 

Councillor Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Yvonne Weldon AM 

and Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 4.05pm, those present were – 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Weldon and 
Worling. 

The meeting of the Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee concluded at 4.08pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Chan, seconded by Councillor Worling –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee of Monday 12 
February 2024, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

No Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee. 



Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee 4 March 2024 

 
The Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Fire Safety Reports 

It is resolved that Council note: 

(A) the contents of the Fire Safety Report Summary Sheet, as shown at Attachment A to the 
subject report; 

(B) the inspection reports by Fire and Rescue NSW, as shown at Attachments B to F to the 
subject report; 

(C) the contents of Attachment B and exercise its power under the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 10-24 Flinders Street, Darlinghurst; 

(D) the contents of Attachment C and not exercise its power under the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 6/4 Huntley Street, Alexandria at 
this time; 

(E) the contents of Attachment D and not exercise its power under the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 316 Elizabeth Street, Surry Hills at 
this time; 

(F) the contents of Attachment E and not exercise its power under the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 208-218 Riley Street, Surry Hills at 
this time; and 

(G) the contents of Attachment F and not exercise its power under the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 20-28 Maddox Street, Alexandria at 
this time. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Transport, Heritage and Planning Committee, this recommendation 
was moved by Councillor Chan, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and carried 
unanimously.)  

S105001.002 


